

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Agriculture Development & Farmer's Welfare Department - Annual Plan Scheme 2022-23 - Development of Agriculture Sector in Kuttanad - Risk Management Package - Infrastructural Development works of various Padasekharams in Kariland of Purakkad area in Alappuzha District - Reallocation of fund resumed during the FY 2022-23 - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

AGRICULTURE (IFA) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.587/2023/AGRI Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 16-06-2023

- Read: 1. G.O(Rt)No.513/2022/Agri dated 13.06.2022.
 - 2. Proceedings No.ADFW/4452/2021-TG II(2) dated 26.03.2022 of the Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - 3. Proceedings No.ADFW/6048/2022-TG 4 dated 15.12.2022 of the Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - 4. Proceedings No.ADFW/4452/2021-TG II(2) dated 18.01.2023 of the Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - 5. Circular No.34/2023/Fin dated 04.04.2023.
 - 6. Lr.No..KLDC/AD/P&M/362/Agri Plan Scheme/19-20 dated 02.05.2023 of the Managing Director, Kerala Land Development Corporation.
 - 7. Lr.No.ADFW/5737/2023-TG4 dated 19.05.2023 of the Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.
 - 8. G.O(Rt)No.558/2023/Agri dated 07.06.2023.

<u>ORDER</u>

The Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare, as per the letter read as 7th paper above, has informed that during the year ended 31st March, 2023, an amount of ₹2,24,98,815/ was resumed from the PSTSB A/c No.799012700000595 of the Construction Engineer, Kerala Land Development Corporation, Alapuzha, of which ₹1,23,89,937/- pertains to the project Risk Management Package - Infrastructural Development works of various Padasekharams in Kariland of Purakkad area in Alappuzha District under the Annual Plan Scheme 2022-23 - Development of Agriculture Sector in Kuttanad released from the H/a 2401-00-119-78 Plan vide proceedings read as 2nd to 4th papers above. Based on the letter from the MD, KLDC, the Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers Welfare has requested Government to release an amount of ₹1,23,89,937/- which was resumed from the PSTSB A/c No.799012700000595 during the FY 2022-23.

2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to the Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare for utilizing the current year's budget provision from the h/a 2401-00-119-78(PV) for reallocating an amount of ₹1,23,89,937/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Three Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Seven only) resumed by the Government as on 31.03.2023 from the PSTSB A/c No.799012700000595 in respect of the Construction Engineer, Kerala Land Development Corporation Alapuzha pertains to the project Annual Plan Scheme 2022-23 - Development of Agriculture Sector in Kuttanad - Risk Management Package- infrastructural Development Works of various Padasekharams in Karilands of Purakkad area in Alappuzha.

(By order of the Governor) JESSY GEORGE ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director, Department of Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Managing Director, Kerala Land Development Corporation, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit)/(A&E), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram.

The Treasury Officer, District Treasury, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Finance Department (Vide E.No.2455465/Agri-B1/206/2023-Fin dated 14.06.2023.

The Information and Public Relations (Web & New Media) Department. Stock File/Office Copy (File No.Agri-IFA1/116/2023-Agri)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer